BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE PROHIBITING)
INDECENT EXPOSURE; AND DECLARING)
AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE BILL NO. 20 for 1989
ORDINANCE NO. 2064

WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon has the authority to enact reasonable legislation to regulate conduct which is deemed to be detrimental to the public health, safety or morals; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that public nudity or indecent exposure which is not intended as a protected, symbolic or communicative act is injurious to public health, safety and morals;

THEREFORE, the people of the City of Lebanon do ordain as follows:

Section 1. A new Section 9.16.070 of the Lebanon Municipal Code is enacted to read as follows:

9.16.070 Indecent Exposure

- (1) It is unlawful for any person to knowingly, intentionally or recklessly expose his or her genitalia while in a public place or a place visible from a public place, if the place is open or available to persons of the opposite sex.
- (2) Indecent exposure is a misdemeanor, punishable by a fine not to exceed \$2,500 and a term of imprisonment not to exceed one year, or both.
- Section 2. Inasmuch as the provisions of this ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

| Passed | by | the City Council on the | | | | | | 13 | th | day | of | | |
|----------|----|-------------------------|-------|----|---|------|----|----|----|-----|-----|---|--|
| December | | , | 1989, | by | a | vote | of | | 5 | for | and | 0 | |
| against. | | _ | | | | | | | | 0 | | | |

Mayor City of Lebanon

ATTEST:

City Administrator